
IN THE
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT. 3

—
No. 6459.
—

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE, *Petitioner,*

vs.

MURPHY OIL COMPANY, a Corporation, *Respondent.*

—
APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS.
—

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE.

—
RAYMOND BENJAMIN,
Washington, D. C.,
Counsel for
Maricopa Investment Company.

FILED

DEC 3 - 1951

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. A BONUS RECEIVED ON AN OIL LEASE CONSTITUTES A RETURN OF CAPITAL, AT LEAST TO THE EXTENT OF THE CAPITAL REMAINING TO BE RECOVERED THROUGH DEPLETION BY THE TAXPAYER AT THE DATE OF THE LEASE	2
II. AN OIL LEASE BONUS CONSTITUTES AN ADVANCE PAYMENT OF ROYALTIES AND AS SUCH IS SUBJECT TO DEPLETION, AT LEAST IN THE SAME MANNER AND TO THE SAME EXTENT AS OTHER ROYALTIES....	7
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF CASES.

Court Cases.

Brewster v. Gage, 280 U. S. 327, at 336.....	5
Burnet v. Thompson Oil and Gas Co., 238 U. S. 301..	5, 6
Commissioner v. Stephens-Adamson Mfg. Co., de- cided July 27, 1931, by the U. S. Circuit Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit.....	14
Farmers Loan & Trust Co. v. State of Minnesota, 280 U. S. 204, 74 L. Ed. 371.....	14
Fawcus Machine Co. v. U. S., 282 U. S. 375.....	5, 6
National Lead Co. v. U. S., 252 U. S. 140.....	5
New York, New Haven R. R. v. Interstate Commerce Commission, 200 U. S. 361.....	5
Poe v. Seaborn, 282 U. S. 101.....	5, 6
Tyler v. U. S., 281 U. S. 497.....	14
U. S. v. Biwabik Mining Co., 247 U. S. 116.....	8, 15

	Page
Von Baumbach v. Sargent Land Co., 242 U. S. 503..	15
Waller v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 40 F. (2d) 892	13
Work v. U. S. Ex Rel William T. Mosier, et al, 261 U. S. 352	8

United States Board of Tax Appeals Cases.

Appeal of Clearfield Lumber Co., 3 B. T. A. 1282...	9, 15
Inspiration Consolidated Copper Co. v. Commissioner, 11 B. T. A. 1425	9, 11
National Oil & Gas Co. v. Commr., 6 B. T. A. 399..	9, 11
Appeal of Nelson Land and Oil Co., 3 B. T. A. 315..	8, 15
Appeal of R. M. Waggoner, 5 B. T. A. 1191....	9, 10, 11
Waller v. Commr., 16 B. T. A. 574.....	12

Statutes.

Article 215(a) of Reg. 45, 62, 65	3, 4
Article 215(b) of Reg. 45	10
Sec. 234(a)(9) Revenue Act of 1918	2
S. M. 3399, C. B. IV-1, p. 167	3
Treasury Decision 3938, V-2, C. B. p. 117.....	4
